

SC94109

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

FRED WEBER, INC.,

Respondent,

vs.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,

Appellant.

**Appeal from the Missouri Administrative Hearing Commission
The Honorable Sreenivasa Rao Dandamudi, Commissioner**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General

JEREMIAH J. MORGAN
Mo. Bar No. 50387
Deputy Solicitor General
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899
(573) 751-1800; Fax (573) 751-0774
Jeremiah.Morgan@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. The Construction of Roads and Parking Lots. 2

 B. The Refund Claims “Manufacturing, Producing, or Processing” of Roads and Parking Lots. 3

POINTS RELIED ON 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 11

I. The Commission Erred in Refunding Sales Tax, In That Construction Does Not Qualify for a Tax Exemption Under § 144.054.2, Because Construction of a Road or Parking Lot is Not the “Manufacturing, Processing, Compounding, Mining, or Producing” of a “Product.” 12

 A. The Plain Language of § 144.054 Makes No Reference to Construction or Road Building. 13

 B. Surrounding Statutory Provisions Confirm That § 144.054 Does Not Include Construction or Road Building. 15

C. The Paving Contractors Never Treated Their Construction of Roads or Parking Lots as Manufacturing, Processing, or Producing a Product. 19

II. The Commission Erred in Refunding Sales Tax, In That Construction Does Not Qualify for a Tax Exemption Under § 144.054.2, Because § 144.054.2 Merely Expanded the Materials Subject to Exemption, Not the Type of Manufacturing Activities..... 21

A. Applying § 144.054.2 to Activities Other than Manufacturing is Contrary to the Express Intent of the General Assembly. 21

B. Construction of Roads and Parking Lots is not the Type of Industrial Activity Ordinarily Associated with Manufacturing. 26

C. The Decision in *E & B Granite* is Inapplicable. 29

CONCLUSION..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AAA Laundry & Linen Supply Co. v. Dir. of Revenue,
 425 S.W.3d 126 (Mo. banc 2014) 22

Akins v. Dir. of Revenue,
 303 S.W.3d 563 (Mo. banc 2010) 6, 13

Aquila Foreign Qualifications Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue,
 362 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2012)*passim*

Blevins Asphalt Constr. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue,
 938 S.W.2d 899 (Mo. banc 1997) 6, 20, 31, 32

Branson Properties USA, L.P. v. Dir. of Revenue,
 110 S.W.3d 824 (Mo. banc 2003) 11

Bratton Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue,
 783 S.W.2d 891 (Mo. banc 1990) 11

Brinker Mo., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
 319 S.W.3d 433 (Mo. banc 2010) 6, 13, 25

City of St. Louis v. Smith,
 114 S.W.2d 1017 (Mo. 1937) 12, 26

Cook Tractor Co., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
 187 S.W.3d 870 (Mo. banc 2006) 11, 22, 23, 25

E & B Granite, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
 331 S.W.3d 314 (Mo. banc 2011)*passim*

International Business Machines Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue,
 958 S.W.2d 554 (Mo. banc 1997) 27

Mid-America Dairymen, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
 924 S.W.2d 280 (Mo. banc 1996) 27

Overland Steel, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
 647 S.W.2d 535 (Mo. banc 1983) 12

Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue,
 182 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. banc 2005) 19

State ex rel. White Family P’ship v. Roldan,
 271 S.W.3d 569 (Mo. banc 2008) 13

Union Elec. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue,
 425 S.W.3d 118 (Mo. banc 2014) 11, 22, 23, 32

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY

Art. V, § 3, Mo. Const..... 1

§ 144.030.....*passim*

§ 144.054.....*passim*

§ 144.062.....*passim*

§ 144.455..... 6, 9, 18, 26
